

NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent,

V.

JAMIE LYNN SILVONEK,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL
treated as a PETITION FOR REVIEW

Petition to Allow an Appeal from the October 3, 2019 Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania (No. 85 EDM 2019) Denying Petitioner's Petition for Review of the June 27, 2019 Order of the Court of Common Pleas, Lehigh County, Case No. CP-39-CR-0002141-2015.

Tracy Zurzolo Quinn, 71072
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
2929 Arch St., Ste. 800
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 252-9522
tracy.quinn@hklaw.com

Marsha L. Levick, 22535
Karen U. Lindell, 314260
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org
klindell@jlc.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

November 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. REFERENCE TO THE OPINIONS DELIVERED IN THE COURTS BELOW	1
II. THE ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
III. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V. THE PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED	8
A. This Court Should Grant Review Because the Superior Court Erroneously Dismissed the Petition for Interlocutory Review of the Trial Court’s Denial of Recusal.....	8
1. This Court’s precedent demands recusal when, as here, the presiding judge has personal knowledge of disputed facts.....	9
2. Judge Dantos’s involvement in, and statements defending her involvement in, the guilty plea negotiations at a minimum create an appearance of bias requiring recusal.....	12
3. Interlocutory appeal of the recusal denial would ensure fundamental fairness and materially advance the ultimate termination of the matter	15
B. The Court Should Grant Review to Provide Necessary Clarification of the Trial Court’s Proper Role in Guilty Plea Negotiations.	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX A: October 3, 2019 Order Denying Petition for Review	A1
APPENDIX B: June 27, 2019 Order Denying Application to Amend Interlocutory Order	B1

APPENDIX C: June 6, 2019 Order Denying Recusal..... C1

APPENDIX D: June 3, 2019 Motions Hearing Transcript (Recusal)D1

APPENDIX E: Statutes..... E1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Darush</i> , 459 A.2d 727 (Pa. 1983).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> , 252 A.2d 689 (Pa. 1969).....	20, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Goodman</i> , 311 A.2d 652 (Pa. 1973).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 875 A.2d 328 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	20, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. McNeal</i> , 120 A.3d 313 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilley</i> , 780 A.2d 649 (Pa. 2001).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 910 A.2d 648 (Pa. 2006).....	13, 15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	17
<i>Municipal Publications, Inc. v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 489 A.2d 1286 (Pa. 1985).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	17
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	13, 14

Statutes

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 70216
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 632218
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 954318

Other Authorities

207 Pa. Code § 33 Canon 2 Rule 2.1110, 12, 13
210 Pa. Code R. 1114.....8, 19, 20
Pa. R.A.P. 31119
Pa. R.A.P. 131116
Pa. R. Crim. P. 590.....21
The Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania, Statewide Criminal
Dashboard Common Pleas Court (2018),
<http://www.pacourts.us/news-and-statistics/research-and-statistics/dashboard-table-of-contents/statewide-criminal-dashboard-common-pleas-court> (last visited Nov. 4, 2019)19
